
By:AAAshby, Landgraf, Mu•oz, Jr. H.B.ANo.A3395

AAAAA(Senate SponsorA-AHinojosa)

(In the SenateA-AReceived from the House AprilA26,A2021;

MayA3,A2021, read first time and referred to Committee on

Transportation; MayA5,A2021, reported favorably by the following

vote: Yeas 8, Nays 0; MayA5,A2021, sent to printer.)

COMMITTEE VOTE

AAAAAAAAAAAAAAAA Yea Nay AbsentA PNV

NicholsAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

SeligerAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

AlvaradoAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

BlancoAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

HancockAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

HinojosaAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

KolkhorstAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

PerryAAAAAAAAAAA AXA AAA AAAAAAA AAA

WestAAAAAAAAAAAA AAA AAA AAAXAAA AAA

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

AN ACT

relating to the knowledge test required for a commercial driver’s

license.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS:

SECTIONA1.AASections 522.023(b) and (d), Transportation

Code, are amended to read as follows:

(b)AAExcept as provided by Subsection (d), the [The]

knowledge test must be conducted by the department. The department

shall provide each applicant who has a reading impairment an

opportunity to take the knowledge test orally or, at the

applicant’s option, the applicant may have the questions read to

the applicant and may answer in writing.

(d)AAThe department may authorize a person, including an

agency of this or another state, an employer, a private driver

training facility or other private institution, or a department,

agency, or instrumentality of local government, to:

(1)AAadminister the skills test specified by this

section if:

(A)A[(1)]AAthe test is the same that would be

administered by the department; and

(B)A[(2)]AAthe person has entered into an

agreement with the department that complies with 49 C.F.R. Section

383.75; or

(2)AAadminister the knowledge test specified by this

section if:

(A)AAthe test is the same that would be

administered by the department;

(B)AAthe administration of the test is authorized

by federal law; and

(C)AAthe person provides each applicant who has a

reading impairment an opportunity to, at the applicant’s option:

(i)AAtake the knowledge test orally; or

(ii)AAhave the questions read to the

applicant and answer in writing.

SECTIONA2.AAThis Act takes effect September 1, 2021.

* * * * *

1-1

1-2

1-3

1-4

1-5

1-6

1-7

1-8

1-9

1-10

1-11

1-12

1-13

1-14

1-15

1-16

1-17

1-18

1-19

1-20

1-21

1-22

1-23

1-24

1-25

1-26

1-27

1-28

1-29

1-30

1-31

1-32

1-33

1-34

1-35

1-36

1-37

1-38

1-39

1-40

1-41

1-42

1-43

1-44

1-45

1-46

1-47

1-48

1-49

1-50

1-51

1-52

1-53

1-54

1

http://www.statutes.legis.state.tx.us/GetStatute.aspx?Code=TN&Value=522.023&Date=5/5/2021

