1-1 1-2 1-3	By: Ashby, Landgraf, Muñoz, Jr. (Senate Sponsor - Hinojosa) (In the Senate - Received from the House April 26, 2021; May 2, 2021 - read first time and referred to Committee on
1-4 1-5 1-6	May 3, 2021, read first time and referred to Committee on Transportation; May 5, 2021, reported favorably by the following vote: Yeas 8, Nays 0; May 5, 2021, sent to printer.)
1-7	COMMITTEE VOTE
1-8 1-9	Yea Nay Absent PNV Nichols X
1-10	Seliger X
1-11	Alvarado X
1-12 1-13	Blanco X Hancock X
1-13	Hancock X Hinojosa X
1-15	Kolkhorst X
1-16	Perry X
1-17	West X
1-18	A BILL TO BE ENTITLED
1-19	AN ACT
1-20 1-21	relating to the knowledge test required for a commercial driver's license.
1-22 1-23	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF TEXAS: SECTION 1. Sections 522.023(b) and (d), Transportation
1-24	Code, are amended to read as follows:
1-25	(b) Except as provided by Subsection (d), the [The]
1-26 1-27	knowledge test must be conducted by the department. The department shall provide each applicant who has a reading impairment an
1-28	opportunity to take the knowledge test orally or, at the
1-29	applicant's option, the applicant may have the questions read to
1-30 1-31	the applicant and may answer in writing. (d) The department may authorize a person, including an
1-32	agency of this or another state, an employer, a private driver
1-33	training facility or other private institution, or a department,
1-34 1-35	agency, or instrumentality of local government, to <u>:</u> (1) administer the skills test specified by this
1-36	section if:
1-37 1-38	(A) [(1)] the test is the same that would be administered by the department; and
1-39	(B) $[(2)]$ the person has entered into an
1-40 1-41	agreement with the department that complies with 49 C.F.R. Section 383.75; or
1-42	(2) administer the knowledge test specified by this
1-43	section if:
1-44 1-45	(A) the test is the same that would be administered by the department;
1-46	(B) the administration of the test is authorized
1-47	by federal law; and
1-48 1-49	(C) the person provides each applicant who has a
1 - 49 1 - 50	reading impairment an opportunity to, at the applicant's option: (i) take the knowledge test orally; or
1-51	(ii) have the questions read to the
1 - 52 1 - 53	applicant and answer in writing. SECTION 2. This Act takes effect September 1, 2021.
1-54	* * * * *